

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

JAMES RANDALL,

Appellant,

vs.

CASE NO. 90,977

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

\_\_\_\_\_ /

ANSWER BRIEF OF THE APPELLEE

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH  
ATTORNEY GENERAL

ROBERT J. LANDRY  
Assistant Attorney General  
Florida Bar I.D. No. 0134101  
2002 North Lois Avenue, Suite 700  
Tampa, Florida 33607  
(813)873-4739

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE NO. :</u>
CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE AND STYLE . . . . .	x
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS . . . . .	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT . . . . .	21
ARGUMENT . . . . .	23
ISSUE I . . . . .	23
WHETHER THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN ALLOWING EVIDENCE IN WHICH APPELLANT CHOKED HIS EX-WIFE AND GIRLFRIEND.	
ISSUE II . . . . .	44
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED WHEN IT ALLOWED EVIDENCE OF APPELLANT'S FLIGHT FROM POLICE WHEN THEY ATTEMPTED TO ARREST HIM (ON THE OUTSTANDING MASSACHUSETTS PROBATION WARRANT) ON JUNE 27, 1996.	
ISSUE III . . . . .	56
WHETHER APPELLANT'S RIGHT TO A FUNDAMENTALLY FAIR TRIAL WAS IRREPARABLY COMPROMISED BY JUDGE SCHAEFFER'S COMMENTS NEAR THE BEGINNING OF VOIR DIRE.	
ISSUE IV . . . . .	65
WHETHER APPELLANT'S CONVICTIONS SHOULD BE REDUCED TO SECOND DEGREE MURDER AND THE DEATH SENTENCES VACATED BECAUSE THE EVIDENCE ALLEGEDLY IS INSUFFICIENT TO PROVE PREMEDITATION.	
ISSUE V . . . . .	77
WHETHER THE STATE AND FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONAL PROSCRIPTION AGAINST EX POST FACTO LAWS WAS VIOLATED BY THE TRIAL COURT'S FINDING AS AN AGGRAVATOR THAT APPELLANT WAS ON FELONY PROBATION.	

CONCLUSION . . . . .	88
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE . . . . .	89

TABLE OF CITATIONS

PAGE NO.:

<u>Allen v. State,</u> 662 So.2d 323 (Fla. 1995) . . . . .	57
<u>Amoros v. State,</u> 531 So.2d 1256 (Fla. 1988) . . . . .	37
<u>Ashley v. State,</u> 265 So.2d 685 (Fla. 1972) . . . . .	37
<u>Bundy v. State,</u> 471 So.2d 9 (Fla. 1985) . . . . .	49, 51, 52, 55
<u>Capehart v. State,</u> 583 So.2d 1009 (Fla. 1991), <u>cert. denied,</u> 502 U.S. 1065, 117 L.Ed.2d 122 (1992) . . . . .	87
<u>Chandler v. State,</u> 702 So.2d 186 (Fla. 1997) . . . . .	32, 36, 38, 57
<u>Cochran v. State,</u> 547 So.2d 928 (Fla. 1989) . . . . .	76
<u>Combs v. State,</u> 403 So.2d 418 (Fla. 1981), <u>cert.</u> <u>denied,</u> 456 U.S. 984 (1982) . . . . .	81
<u>Consalvo v. State,</u> 697 So.2d 805 (Fla. 1996) . . . . .	36
<u>Coolen v. State,</u> 696 So.2d 738 (Fla. 1997) . . . . .	70
<u>Correll v. State,</u> 523 So.2d 562 (Fla. 1988) . . . . .	33
<u>Crump v. State,</u> 622 So.2d 963 (Fla. 1993) . . . . .	36, 65, 69, 70, 73
<u>Cummings v. State,</u> 715 So.2d 944 (Fla. 1998) . . . . .	70
<u>Damren v. State,</u> 696 So.2d 709 (Fla. 1997) . . . . .	40

<u>DeAngelo v. State,</u> 616 So.2d 440 (Fla. 1993) . . . . .	74, 75
<u>Dolinsky v. State,</u> 576 So.2d 271 (Fla. 1991) . . . . .	69
<u>Drake v. State,</u> 400 So.2d 1217 (Fla. 1981) . . . . .	34
<u>Dupree v. State,</u> 615 So.2d 713 (Fla. 1DCA 1993) . . . . .	74
<u>Escobar v. State,</u> 699 So.2d 988 (Fla. 1997) . . . . .	49, 50, 52, 53
<u>Farinas v. State,</u> 569 So.2d 425 (Fla. 1990) . . . . .	56
<u>Feller v. State,</u> 637 So.2d 911 (Fla. 1994) . . . . .	34
<u>Finney v. State,</u> 660 So.2d 674 (Fla. 1995) . . . . .	39
<u>Fisher v. State,</u> 715 So.2d 950 (Fla. 1998) . . . . .	70
<u>Foster v. State,</u> 679 So.2d 747 (Fla. 1996) . . . . .	36
<u>Freeman v. State,</u> 547 So.2d 125 (Fla. 1989) . . . . .	53, 55
<u>Green v. State,</u> 715 So.2d 940 (Fla. 1998) . . . . .	70
<u>Grossman v. State,</u> 525 So.2d 833 (Fla. 1988) . . . . .	88
<u>Hall v. State,</u> 403 So.2d 1321 (Fla. 1981) . . . . .	41
<u>Hall v. State,</u> 614 So.2d 473 (Fla. 1993) . . . . .	88
<u>Hamilton v. State,</u> 261 So.2d 184 (Fla. 3DCA 1972) . . . . .	64

<u>Hardwick v. Dugger</u> , 648 So.2d 100 (Fla. 1994) . . . . .	34
<u>Hardwick v. State</u> , 521 So.2d 1071 (Fla. 1988) . . . . .	75
<u>Harmon v. State</u> , 527 So.2d 182 (Fla. 1988) . . . . .	34, 63
<u>Harris v. State</u> , 438 So.2d 787 (Fla. 1983) . . . . .	69
<u>Hazen v. State</u> , 700 So.2d 1207 (Fla. 1997) . . . . .	33
<u>Heiney v. State</u> , 447 So.2d 210 (Fla.), <u>cert.</u> <u>denied</u> , 469 U.S. 920 (1984) . . . . .	76
<u>Hitchcock v. State</u> , 578 So.2d 685 (Fla. 1990), <u>vacated on</u> <u>other grounds</u> , 505 U.S. 1215 (1992) . . . . .	80, 81, 83
<u>Hoefert v. State</u> , 617 So.2d 1046 (Fla. 1993) . . . . .	37, 38, 65, 66, 68, 70
<u>Holton v. State</u> , 573 So.2d 284 (Fla. 1990) . . . . .	69, 70, 72
<u>Hootman v. State</u> , 709 So.2d 1357 (Fla. 1998) . . . . .	81, 83, 84
<u>Huff v. State</u> , 495 So.2d 145 (Fla. 1986) . . . . .	63
<u>Jackson v. State</u> , 648 So.2d 85 (Fla. 1994) . . . . .	80
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 612 So.2d 1370 (Fla. 1992) . . . . .	57, 63
<u>Jorgenson v. State</u> , 714 So.2d 423 (Fla. 1998) . . . . .	38
<u>Justus v. State</u> , 438 So.2d 358 (Fla. 1983), <u>cert.</u> <u>denied</u> , 465 U.S. 1052 (1984) . . . . .	81

<u>Kilgore v. State,</u> 688 So.2d 895 (Fla. 1996) . . . . .	57
<u>Kimbrough v. State,</u> 700 So.2d 634 (Fla. 1997) . . . . .	36
<u>Kirkland v. State,</u> 684 So.2d 732 (Fla. 1996) . . . . .	65, 70
<u>Lawrence v. State,</u> 614 So.2d 1092 (Fla. 1993) . . . . .	33
<u>Lindsey v. State,</u> 636 So.2d 1327 (Fla. 1994) . . . . .	33
<u>Long v. State,</u> 610 So.2d 1268 (Fla. 1992) . . . . .	73
<u>Long v. State,</u> 689 So.2d 1055 (Fla. 1997) . . . . .	67, 68, 73
<u>Lynch v. State,</u> 293 So.2d 44 (Fla. 1974) . . . . .	75, 76
<u>McPhee v. State,</u> 254 So.2d 406 (Fla. 1DCA 1971) . . . . .	85
<u>Medina v. State,</u> 466 So.2d 1046 (Fla. 1985) . . . . .	36
<u>Merritt v. State,</u> 523 So.2d 573 (Fla. 1988) . . . . .	49, 51
<u>Meyers v. State,</u> 704 So.2d 1368 (Fla. 1997) . . . . .	75
<u>Mitchell v. State,</u> 527 So.2d 179 (Fla. 1988) . . . . .	70
<u>Mordenti v. State,</u> 630 So.2d 1080 (Fla. 1994) . . . . .	33, 56
<u>Mungin v. State,</u> 689 So.2d 1026 (Fla. 1995) . . . . .	70
<u>Norton v. State,</u> 709 So.2d 87 (Fla. 1997) . . . . .	34, 70

<u>Occhicone v. State</u> , 570 So.2d 902 (Fla. 1990) . . . . .	33, 56
<u>Peek v. State</u> , 395 So.2d 492 (Fla. 1980), <u>cert.</u> <u>denied</u> , 451 U.S. 964 (1981) . . . . .	80
<u>Perez v. State</u> , 717 So.2d 605 (Fla. 3DCA 1998) . . . . .	34
<u>Pittman v. State</u> , 646 So.2d 167 (Fla. 1994) . . . . .	36
<u>Pomeranz v. State</u> , 703 So.2d 465 (Fla. 1997) . . . . .	34
<u>Rhodes v. State</u> , 638 So.2d 920 (Fla. 1994) . . . . .	56
<u>Rogers v. State</u> , 511 So.2d 526 (Fla. 1987), <u>cert.</u> <u>denied</u> , 484 U.S. 1020 (1988) . . . . .	87
<u>Rose v. State</u> , 425 So.2d 521 (Fla.), <u>cert.</u> <u>denied</u> , 461 U.S. 909 (1983) . . . . .	76
<u>Ruffin v. State</u> , 397 So.2d 277 (Fla. 1981) . . . . .	41
<u>San Martin v. State</u> , 705 So.2d 1337 (Fla. 1997) . . . . .	33
<u>Schwab v. State</u> , 636 So.2d 3 (Fla. 1994) . . . . .	36
<u>Scott v. State</u> , 396 So.2d 271 (Fla. 3DCA 1981) . . . . .	64
<u>Shellito v. State</u> , 701 So.2d 837 (Fla. 1997) . . . . .	49, 55
<u>Smith v. State</u> , 521 So.2d 106 (Fla. 1988) . . . . .	56
<u>Songer v. State</u> , 544 So.2d 1010 (Fla. 1989) . . . . .	87



<u>Spencer v. State,</u> 645 So.2d 377 (Fla. 1994) . . . . .	76
<u>Standard Jury Instructions in Criminal Cases--No. 96-1,</u> 690 So.2d 1263 (Fla. No. 89,053, March 6, 1997) . . . . .	82
<u>State v. Belien,</u> 379 So.2d 446 (Fla. 3DCA 1980) . . . . .	85
<u>State v. Bingham,</u> 719 P.2d 109 (Wash. 1986) . . . . .	74
<u>State v. DiGuilio,</u> 491 So.2d 1129 (Fla. 1986) . . . . .	43
<u>State v. Hootman,</u> 709 So.2d 1357 (Fla. 1998) . . . . .	83
<u>State v. Lee,</u> 531 So.2d 133 (Fla. 1988) . . . . .	42, 43
<u>State v. Statewright,</u> 300 So.2d 674 (Fla. 1974) . . . . .	41
<u>Steinhorst v. State,</u> 412 So.2d 332 (Fla. 1982) . . . . .	33, 56
<u>Straight v. State,</u> 397 So.2d 903 (Fla. 1981) . . . . .	49, 52
<u>Taylor v. State,</u> 583 So.2d 323 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , ___ U.S. ___, 115 S.Ct. 518, 130 L.Ed.2d 424 (1994) . . . . .	75, 76
<u>Tibbs v. State,</u> 397 So.2d 1120 (Fla.), <u>aff'd.</u> , 457 U.S. 31, 102 S.Ct. 2211, 72 L.Ed.2d 652 (1982) . . . . .	76
<u>Tillman v. State,</u> 471 So.2d 32 (Fla. 1985) . . . . .	56
<u>Trepal v. State,</u> 621 So.2d 1361 (Fla. 1993) . . . . .	39
<u>Trotter v. State,</u> 690 So.2d 1234 (Fla. 1996), <u>cert. denied</u> , --- U.S. ---, 139 L.Ed.2d 134 (1997) . . . . .	80, 81, 83, 84

<u>United States v. Borders,</u> 693 F.2d 1318 (11th Cir. 1982) . . . . .	50
<u>Valle v. State,</u> 581 So.2d 40 (Fla. 1991) . . . . .	80, 83
<u>Walls v. State,</u> 641 So.2d 381 (Fla. 1994) . . . . .	69, 75
<u>Williams v. State,</u> 110 So.2d 654 (Fla. 1959) . . . . .	36
<u>Williams v. State,</u> 437 So.2d 133 (Fla.), <u>cert.</u> <u>denied,</u> 466 U.S. 909 (1984) . . . . .	76
<u>Williams v. State,</u> 621 So.2d 413 (Fla. 1993) . . . . .	36
<u>Williams v. State,</u> 622 So.2d 456 (Fla. 1993) . . . . .	40
<u>Williamson v. State,</u> 681 So.2d 688 (Fla. 1996) . . . . .	41
<u>Wilson v. State,</u> 493 So.2d 1019 (Fla. 1986) . . . . .	70
<u>Wyatt v. State,</u> 641 So.2d 1336 (Fla. 1994) . . . . .	54, 55
<u>Zeigler v. State,</u> 580 So.2d 127 (Fla.), <u>cert.</u> <u>denied,</u> 502 U.S. 946 (1991) . . . . .	80

**OTHER AUTHORITIES CITED**

Ehrhardt, Florida Evidence, § 106.1, p. 32 (1997) . . . . .	62
Ehrhardt, Florida Evidence, § 404.13, p. 188, 189 (1997) . . . . .	38
§ 921.141(5)(m), Florida Statutes (Supp. 1996) . . . . .	81
§ 924.051(3), Florida Statutes (1997) . . . . .	41
§ 948.001, Florida Statutes (1997) . . . . .	82
